the rate of 5% every year will not increase the FED share in the retail price of a cigarette pack

by 2030 if the tax pass through is 100% or over shifting of the tax to consumers. This is because

the inflation rate is higher than the FED increase. However, this annual 5% FED increase will

still decrease the cigarette consumption by 2030 despite growing illicit market share at the rate

of 5% each year (Table 5.6).  But the FED revenues will decrease by expansion of the illicit

market.

An annual FED increase at the rate of 10% and 15% will increase the FED share by almost

10% and 20% respectively in the retail price in 2030 if the tax is 100% passed to the consumers

(Table 5.6). This translates into a share of 62.8% and 73.3% as compared to the base case

scenario of 52.3% in 2019. Both these scenarios are also expected to decrease cigarette

138

consumption by 2030 and increase the tax revenues for the government despite an increase in

illicit activity.

Table 5-5. Fiscal impact of tax increase simulations (2030)

(Illicit activity 16% with an annual increase of 5%, 50% ceiling)

Variables  Annual FED increase (5%) Annual FED increase (10%) Annual FED increase (15%)

Tax pass through 80% 100% 120% 80% 100% 120% 80% 100% 120%

Tax and Price

Average FED per pack (PKR) 62.51 62.51 62.51 104.28 104.28 104.28 170.04 170.04 170.04
Change in FED per pack (%)* 71.02 71.02 71.02 185.31 185.31 185.31 365.22 365.22 365.22

Average legal pack price (PKR) 130.82 145.45  160.08 169.92 194.32 218.72 231.47 271.26 311.05

Average pack price (PKR) 103.65 117.57 131.49 126.93 150.15 173.37 163.58* 201.44 239.31
Change in average pack price (%)* 35.23 53.39 71.55 65.60 95.89 126.18 113.41 162.80 212.21

FED as % of retail price 55.91 -50.28# -45.69# 71.80 62.79 55.78 85.95 73.34 63.96

% change in the FED share in

retail price*

6.96 -3.81 -12.59 37.36 20.13 6.72 64.43 40.31 22.36

Annual  cigarette Consumption

Cigarette (million packs) 2612.28 2478.90 2348.15 2382.67 2213.64 2061.32 2114.42 1922.04 1760.09

Change %* -12.82 -17.27 -21.63 -20.48 -26.12 -31.21 -29.43 -35.85 -41.26

Annual excise revenues

FED (million PKR) 81646.77 77477.87 73391.31 124232.25 115419.25 107477.05 179768.00 163412.05 149642.64

Change (%)* -13.52 -17.94 -22.27 31.58 22.25 13.84 90.41 73.08 58.50
* Change as compared to the base case scenario
# FED share in retail price is below the base case scenario because the FED increase is at the rate of 5% while inflation rate is 5.76%

5.3.2.1. Cigarette consumption

The year-wise analysis shows that in all FED increase scenarios of annual 5%, 10%, and 15%

increase (with 80% pass-through) consumption will consistently decrease till 2030. This is a

decrease of 13%, 20% and 29% by 2030 in total cigarette consumption from the baseline year

for annual 5%, 10% and 15% FED increase respectively.  The legal cigarette consumption will

decrease by a greater magnitude i.e. 49%, 54% and 59% by the year 2030 from the baseline